504808077 03/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4854810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL L. MCCORMICK	12/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILSON'S GUN SHOP, INC.	
Street Address:	2452 CO. ROAD 719	
City:	BERRYVILLE	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72616	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62141746	
Application Number:	62170520	
Patent Number:	9791228	
Application Number:	14991466	
Application Number:	62296912	
Application Number:	15435079	
Application Number:	15785164	
Patent Number:	8650787	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)276-6706

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-276-5706

Email: houston.ip@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP (TERRELL R. MILLER)

Address Line 1: 1000 LOUISIANA ST., SUITE 2000 Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002-2099

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	136538-6000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRELL R. MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/Terrell R. Miller/

PATENT 504808077 REEL: 045131 FRAME: 0249

Total Attachments: 5
source=McCormick6000-PatAssign-to-WilsonsGunShop-20171229#page1.tif
source=McCormick6000-PatAssign-to-WilsonsGunShop-20171229#page2.tif
source=McCormick6000-PatAssign-to-WilsonsGunShop-20171229#page3.tif
source=McCormick6000-PatAssign-to-WilsonsGunShop-20171229#page4.tif

source=McCormick6000-PatAssign-to-WilsonsGunShop-20171229#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045131 FRAME: 0250

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter "Assignment"), effective as of December 29, 2017 ("Effective Date") is by and between Michael L. McCormick, a Texas resident having an address of 6002 Hudson Bend Road, Austin, TX 78734 (hereinafter, "Assignor") and Wilson's Gun Shop, Inc., an Arkansas corporation having a business address of 2452 Co Road 719, Berryville, Arkansas 72616 (hereinafter "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in SCHEDULE A attached hereto, and corresponding inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Membership Interest and IP Purchase Agreement dated as of December 29, 2017 (hereinafter, "Agreement"), pursuant to which, *inter alia*, Assignor agreed to sell, assign and transfer all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- Assignee, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, improvements, renewals and extensions thereof, and all patents or similar legal protection issuing thereon, together with the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES</u>. Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee may deem necessary, at Assignee's expense, to secure for Assignee the rights herein assigned including but not limited to any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title, and interests in Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable domestic and foreign patent offices applicable to the Patents to transfer the Patents to Assignee.
- 3. <u>RECORDAL</u>. Assignor agrees to execute all instruments and to perform all acts which are necessary to record this Assignment.

Gardere01 - 10993517v.2

PATENT REEL: 045131 FRAME: 0251

- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment is subject to all of the representations, warranties, covenants and indemnities relating to the Purchased IP set forth in the Agreement, all of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall prevail.
- 5. <u>Binding Assignment</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective affiliates, successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any Party other than Assignor, Assignee or their respective affiliates, successors and permitted assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Assignment.
- 6. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to its principles of conflict of laws. The Parties agree that all actions or proceedings in any way, manner or respect, arising out of or from or related to this Agreement shall be litigated exclusively in federal or state courts having situs in Travis County, Texas. Each Party hereby consents and submits to the jurisdiction of any local, state or federal court located within said county and state and hereby waives any rights it may have to transfer or change the venue of any such litigation.
- 7. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, then such portion shall be deemed severed, and the remainder thereof shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- **8.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.
- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of this page was intentionally left blank; signature page and Schedule A follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

Assignor: Michael L. McCormick

Name: Michael L. McCongack

Title: Owner

By 226 Los P. 175 B.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TOYAS

COUNTY OF TYAVS

On DECOUNT 10.001, before me personally appeared MEMIL. MORNICK personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.



Notary Public

Page 3 of 5

Assignce: Wilson's Gun Shop, Inc.

By: _______

Name: Bill Wilson

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

COUNTY OF A LONG SES

On December 29, 2017, before me personally appeared Bill Wilson, President of Wilson's Gun Shop, Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

JOHN P. NETHOUSE
WASHINGTON COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC -- ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires Feb. 26, 2027
Commission No. 12358623

Notary Public

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

Official No.	Property Type	Title	Case Status	Country
62/141746	Patent	MAGAZINE WITH FOLDED FEED LIPS	Expired at end of life	United States of America
62/170520	Patent	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAGAZINE WITH FOLDED FEED LIPS	Expired at end of life	United States of America
9791228	Patent	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAGAZINE WITH FOLDED FEED LIPS	Granted	United States of America
20160290750	Patent	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAGAZINE WITH FOLDED FEED LIPS	Published	United States of America
62/296912	Patent	MAGAZINE FOLLOWER FOR ENHANCING RELIABILITY OF FIREARMS AND FIREARM MAGAZINES	Expired at end of life	United States of America
20170241726	Patent	MAGAZINE FOLLOWER FOR ENHANCING RELIABILITY OF FIREARMS AND FIREARM MAGAZINES	Published	United States of America
15/785164	Patent	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAGAZINE WITH ROLLED FEED LIPS	Pending	United States of America
8650787	Patent	SPRING ACTION MAGAZINE FOLLOWER AND MAGAZINE FOR FIREARMS	Granted	United States of America

Page 5 of 5